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Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
The directors are responsible for the preparation, integrity, and 
fair presentation of the financial statements of the Cancer 
Association of South Africa. The financial statements presented 
on pages 4 to 29 have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and 
include amounts based on judgments and estimates made by 
management.

In order for the directors to discharge their responsibilities, 
management has developed and continues to maintain a 
system of internal control. The directors have ultimate 
responsibility for the system of internal control and review its 
operation, primarily through the board of directors and other 
risk-monitoring committees.

The internal controls include a risk-based system of internal 
accounting and administrative controls designed to provide 
reasonable but not absolute assurance that assets are 
safeguarded and that transactions are executed and recorded 
in accordance with generally accepted business practices and 
the company’s policies and procedures. These controls which 
are implemented by trained, skilled personnel with 
appropriate segregation of duties are monitored by 
management and include a comprehensive budgeting and 
reporting system and an appropriate control framework.

The external auditors are responsible for independently 
auditing and reporting on the fair presentation of the annual 
financial statements in conformity with International Financial 
Reporting Standards and in the manner required by the 
Companies Act of South Africa.

The annual financial statements are prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards and in the 
manner required by the Companies Act of South Africa and 
incorporate disclosures in line with the accounting philosophy 
of the company. They are based on appropriate accounting 
policies consistently applied and supported by reasonable and 
prudent judgments and estimates. 

The directors believe that the company will be a going concern 
in the year ahead. For this reason, they continue to adopt the 
going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Approval of Annual Financial Statements
The annual financial statements set out on pages 4 to 29 were 
approved by the Board of Directors on 18 September 2014 and 
are signed on its behalf by:

Mr Bugs Pancha
Chairperson

Mr Derek Foster
Audit Committee Chairperson
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Certificate by 
Company Secretary
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In accordance with the provisions of section 88(2) of the South 
African Companies Act (Act 71 of 2008), I certify that, to the best 
of my knowledge and belief, the company has filed for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2014 all such returns and notices 
as are required of a non-profit company of the said Act, and that 
all such returns and notices appear to be true, correct and up to 
date.

Mr. R van Jaarsveld
Acting Company Secretary
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Basis for Qualified Opinion
In common with similar organisations, it is not feasible for 
the Association to institute accounting controls over cash 
collections from donations, fundraising activities, 
subscriptions, bequests and other income prior to the initial 
entry of the collection in the accounting records. 
Accordingly, it was impractical for us to extend our 
examination beyond the receipts actually recorded.

Qualified Opinion
In our opinion, except for the effect of such adjustments, if 
any, as might have been necessary for the matter described 
in the Basis for Qualified Opinion paragraph, the financial 
statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of The Cancer Association of South Africa 
as at 31 March 2014, and its financial performance and cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and the 
requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

Other reports required by the
Companies Act
As part of our audit of the financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2014, we have read the Directors’ Report, 
Company Secretary’s Certificate and the Corporate 
Governance Report for the purpose of identifying whether 
there are material inconsistencies between these reports 
and the audited financial statements. These reports are the 
responsibility of the respective preparers. Based on reading 
these repor ts we have not identif ied material  
inconsistencies between these reports and the audited 
financial statements. However, we have not audited these 
reports and accordingly do not express an opinion on them.

Registered Auditor
Per: C. Naidoo
Partner
18 September 2014

Deloitte & Touche

We have audited the annual financial statements of The 
Cancer Association of South Africa (“The Association”), set 
out on pages 7 to 29, which comprise the statement of 
financial position as at 31 March 2014, and the statement of 
comprehensive income, the statement of changes in 
accumulated funds and the statement of cash flows for the 
year then ended, and the notes comprising of significant 
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Directors’ Responsibility for the
Financial Statements
The Association’s directors are responsible for the 
preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards, and the requirements of the 
Companies Act of South Africa, and for such internal control 
as the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those 
standards require that we comply with ethical requirements 
and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free 
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the 
auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud of error. In making those risk assessments, the 
auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified 
audit opinion.
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Nature of Operations
The Cancer Association of South Africa (“CANSA”) is a non-
profit company, as defined in the Companies Act (Act 71 of 
2008), and needs to comply with a set of principles set out in 
Schedule 1 of the Act. 

Mission
To be the preferred non-profit leader that enables research, 
educates the public and provides support to all people 
affected by cancer.

Purpose
To lead the fight against cancer in South Africa.

Performance
The CANSA operational deficit for the year amounted to 
R23.8 million (2013: deficit of R7.9 million). Research 
recorded a surplus of R11.8 million (2013: surplus of R11.3 
million).

Financial Position
The accompanying financial statements reflect the 
organisation’s financial, operational and research activities 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2014. 

Contribution of Volunteers
These financial statements cannot reflect the significant 
contributions made to CANSA by thousands of volunteers 
throughout South Africa. The Association wishes to express 
its thanks and gratitude to all of these volunteers.

Donations
Without the support of corporations, trusts and the public, 
who so generously donate and bequeath funds to CANSA 
this organisation could not exist. Major donors are further 
acknowledged in our annual report.

Going Concern
It is the opinion of the Board of Directors that the Association 
is a going concern. 
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RestructuringRestructuring
During the year there was a shift in the operational model of 
the Association which resulted in the early termination of 
two key management personnel. The early termination costs 
related to these terminations have been adequately 
provided for and disclosed in Note 12.

National Lotteries Grant
The Association has applied to the National Lotteries Board 
for a grant in the current year, but has not yet been approved. 
An amount of R4.7 million was received from the National 
Lotteries Board during November 2013 relating to the grant 
approved in 2012.  

Market value of Fixed Assets
We draw attention to the freehold land and buildings which 
are carried at the historical net book value of R15.1 million 
(2013: R17.0 million), which were valued by independent 
registered evaluators at R56.0 million as at 31 March 2014 
(2013: R53.4 million). During the year the organisation 
acquired no freehold land and buildings (2013: R1.2 million) 

Subsequent Events
The directors are not aware of any significant events 
subsequent to the year-end up to date of this report, not 
otherwise dealt with in the annual financial statements, 
which could significantly affect the financial position of the 
Association at year-end or the results of its operations for the 
year under view.

Registered Office
26 Concorde Road West, Bedfordview, 2008

National Lotteries Grant

Market Value of Fixed Assets

Subsequent Events

Registered Office
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 (continued)

Committee members
The members of the respective committees in office at the date 
of this report are as follows:

Board of Directors
B.B. Pancha - Chairperson 
D.A. Foster - Vice - Chairperson 
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, resigned 31/03/2014
R. van Jaarsveld - CFO
E.G. Joubert - COO
Dr. M.A. Mandew - appointed 04/11/2013
Dr. C.M. Masuku - resigned 29/01/2014
T.T. Mashaba - resigned 19/09/2013
L.D. Lekota - appointed 04/11/2013
P.K. Maharaj - appointed 04/11/2013
M. Jennings 

Governors Committee
B.B. Pancha - Chairperson, Ex-Officio
Adv. G. Oliver - President and Chairperson
Prof. L. Goedhals - Central Business Unit
Dr. H. Jooste - Northern Business Unit, resigned 04/09/2013
Prof. N.T. Naidoo - Southern Business Unit
J.H. Smit - Southern Business Unit
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, Ex-Officio, resigned 31/03/2014

Remuneration Committee
T.T. Mashaba - Chairperson, resigned 19/09/2013
P.K. Maharaj - Chairperson, appointed 04/11/2013
L.D. Lekota - appointed 04/11/2013
Dr. M.A. Mandew - appointed 04/11/2013
Dr. T. Nell -  resigned 23/05/2013
S.C. Janse van Rensburg (CEO - Ex-Officio), resigned 31/03/2014
E.G. Joubert (COO - Ex-Officio) 
J.H. Smit 

Audit Committee
D.A. Foster - Chairperson
G. Hughes - resigned 31/10/2013
M. Jennings 
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, Ex-Officio, resigned 31/03/2014
R. van Jaarsveld - CFO, Ex-Officio
L.D. Lekota - appointed 04/11/2014
Dr. H. Jooste - Governor, resigned 04/09/2013
E.G. Joubert - COO, Ex-Officio, appointed 31/03/2014

Investment Committee
M. Jennings - Chairperson, appointed 19/03/2013
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, resigned 31/03/2014
R. van Jaarsveld - CFO
P.K. Maharaj - appointed 04/11/2013
E.G. Joubert - COO, Ex-Officio, appointed 31/03/2014
D.A. Foster

Research Committee 
Dr. C.M. Masuku - Chairperson, resigned 29/01/2014
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, resigned 31/03/2014
Dr. C. Albrecht - Head: Research
Prof. V. Sewram 
Prof. L. Dreosti 
N.K. Matsau 
Prof. P. Arbuthnot
Prof. T.E. Cloete 
Prof. I.J. van der Walt 
Prof. L. Goedhals - Governor

Chairpersons Committee
B.B. Pancha - Chairperson
W.J. Fourie - Central Business Unit, resigned 28/10/2013
M. de Freitas - Northern Business Unit
Dr. T. Smalberger - Southern Business Unit, resigned 24/04/2014
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, Ex-Officio, resigned 31/03/2014
E.G. Joubert - COO

Social & Ethics Committee
(Established in November 2012 as per King III)
Dr. M.A. Mandew - Chairperson appointed 04/11/2013
S.C. Janse van Rensburg - CEO, Ex-Officio, resigned 31/03/2014
E.G. Joubert - COO, Ex-Officio
Prof. M. Herbst - Head: Health, Ex-Officio
Prof. N.T. Naidoo 

Directors’  R eport continued
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CANSA adheres to the principle of sound governance based 
on the following strategic objective:

Implementing and practising good governance, ensuring all 
documentation in respect of governance and policy are 
compliant with the new Companies Act and aligned with the 
King III report, to support transparency and accountability as 
we govern stakeholder relationships

The Association applies the following principles in order to 
implement and practice good governance:

Ethical leadership and corporate citizenship;
The Articles of Association was replaced by the 
Memorandum of Incorporation (MOI) as per the new 
Companies Act and approved by the members at the 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) in September 2013;
As per the MOI and aligned charter, the Board of directors 
meet at least four times per year and ensures that the 
organisation survives and thrives;
Sub-committees meet at least three times per year and 
each have a charter setting out its responsibilities;
The board ensures that the strategy is aligned with the 
purpose of the organisation, the value drivers of its 
business and the legitimate interest and expectations of 
its stakeholders;
Risk Committees have been established to control and 
monitor risk in the Organisation by means of risk 
assessment;
The Association has an effective and independent audit 
committee which is chaired by an independent non-
executive director;
The Association complies with applicable laws, rules, 
codes and standards;
The Association established an internal audit function 
which systematically analyses and evaluates business 
processes and associated controls;
The Association is transparent and accountable and 
ensures integrated reporting and disclosure; and
The Association governs stakeholders’ relationships.

?
?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

?

CORPORATE
GOVERNANCE
REPORT KING III

1100



7

ASSETS 

Non-current assets

Current assets

Total assets

ACCUMULATED FUNDS AND LIABILITIES

Accumulated funds and reserves

Other funds

115,969 138,941
Property and equipment 5 18,248 20,463
Other financial assets 6 97,721 118,478

23,676 15,412
Inventories 7 4,035 2,490
Receivables 8 6,396 7,191
Cash and bank balances 9 13,245 5,731

139,645 154,353

104,502 117,112
Operational funds and reserves (32,283) (7,844)
Research funds and reserves 10 136,785 124,956

21,168 19,835
National Lotteries Distribution Trust Fund 11 778 3,308
Earmarked funds 11 20,390 16,527

Current liabilities 13,975 17,406
Trade and other payables 12 13,975 17,406
Total accumulated funds and liabilities 139,645 154,353

2014 2013
Notes R'000 R'000

AS AT 31 MARCH 2014
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
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Income from fund development 13 22,246 24,984
Income from national and provincial projects 14 31,417 35,608
Income from donations and general income 15 18,157 14,720
Income from bequests 9,651 11,714
Investment revenue 16 155 214
Other gains and losses 17 7,262 13,726
Administration and service delivery expenses (102,429) (94,847)
Expenditure relating to utilisation of National Lotteries 
Distribution Trust Fund 11 (7,311) (13,115)
Finance costs 18 (1,979) (810)
Impairment write off (972) -

19 (23,803) (7,806)Total comprehensive deficit for the year 

2014 2013

Notes R'000 R'000

(38) 113,670 113,632
Total comprehensive (deficit)/surplus for the year (7,806) 11,286 3,480

(7,844) 124,956 117,112
Total comprehensive (deficit) / surplus for the year (23,803) 11,829 (11,974)
Adjustment to prior year depreciation (636) - (636)

(32,283) 136,785 104,502

R'000 R'000 R'000
Balance at 31 March 2012 

Balance as at 31 March 2013

Balance at 31 March 2014

Accumulated
Operational Funds

and Reserves

 Accumulated 
Research Funds 

and Reserves

 Total
Accumulated 

Funds and 
Reserves

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN
ACCUMULATED FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
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CASH FLOWS UTILISED IN
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOWS GENERATED FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOWS GENERATED FROM 
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

(40,940) (8,022)
Cash receipts from operating activities 82,266 87,315
Cash paid in operating activities (108,350) (85,322)
Cash (utilised in)/generated from operations 21 (26,084) 1,993
Net cash utilised in research activities (14,856) (10,015)

20,137 9,682
Acquisition of property and equipment (908) (2,393)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment 133 747
Net investment income 155 214
Decrease in other financial assets 20,757 11,114

28,317 583
Increase in/(repayment) of research loan 29,182 (1,141)
(Decrease)/increase of research accounts payable (865) 1,724

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 7,514 2,243
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 5,731 3,488
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 9 13,245 5,731

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

2014 2013
Notes R'000 R'000

1100



3. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards and the 
requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa.

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical 
cost basis except for the revaluation of certain non-current 
assets and financial instruments.  Historical cost is generally 
based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange 
for assets.  

The principal accounting policies are set out below.

Owner occupied property is stated at cost less accumulated 
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.  
Leasehold property is amortised over the life of the lease.  
Furniture, motor vehicles and equipment are depreciated on a 
straight line basis over their estimated useful lives to their 
estimated residual values.  Freehold land is not depreciated.  

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost on items of 
property and equipment over their estimated useful lives to 
their estimated residual value.  Estimated residual values, useful 
lives and depreciation method are reviewed at each year end, 
with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a 
prospective basis.

The rates of depreciation are as follows:

Freehold buildings 2% per annum

Leasehold buildings 2% per annum 

Furniture and equipment 20% per annum

Motor vehicles 20% per annum

The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item 
of property and equipment is determined as the difference 
between the sale proceeds and the carrying amount of the 
asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

At the end of each reporting date, the Association reviews the 
carrying value of its tangible assets to determine whether there 
is any indication that those assets may be impaired.  If any such 
indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment 
loss (if any).  Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable 
amount for an individual asset, the recoverable amount is 
determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset 
belongs. 

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell 
and value in use.  In assessing value in use, the estimated future 
cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax 
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which 
the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

3.1 Statement of compliance

3.2 Basis of preparation

3.3 Property and equipment

3.4 Impairment of tangible assets

1. General Information
The entity is an Association not for gain, incorporated in South 
Africa.  The addresses of its registered office and principal place 
of business are disclosed within the directors’ report.  The 
principal activities of the Association are also described therein.

2. Adoption of new and revised 
International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRSs)

In the current year, the Association has adopted all the new and 
revised Standards and Interpretations issued by the 
International Accounting Standard Board (IASB) that are 
relevant and effective for the accounting period beginning 1 
April 2013.  This has not had any material impact on disclosures 
for the current year.

As at the date of these financial statements, the following 
relevant standards and interpretations were in issue but not yet 
effective:

Standard/Interpretation Annual accounting 
period beginning
on or after

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Amendment
Disclosure 1 January 2015

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments Amendment
1 January 2015

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Amendment
Statements 1 January 2014

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests Amendment
in Other Entities 1 January 2014

IAS 19 Employee Benefits Amendment
1 July 2014

IAS 27 Consolidated and Separate New
Financial Statements 1 January 2014

IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Amendment
Presentation 1 January 2014

IAS 36 Impairment of Assets Amendment
1 January 2014

IAS 39 Financial Instruments: New
Recognition & Measurement 1 January 2015

The directors have not yet assessed the impact of the above 
standards and interpretations on the financial statements of the 
company within the period of initial application.

2.1 Standards and interpretations effective in the current 
period

2.2 Standards and interpretations in issue not yet adopted

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
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the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or 
financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its 
performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance 
with the Association’s document risk management or 
investment strategy, and information about the grouping is 
provided internally on that basis; or
it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded 
derivatives, and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition 
and Measurement permits the entire combined contract 
(asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any 
resultant gains or losses recognised in profit or loss.  The net 
gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any 
dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is 
included in the ‘other gains and losses’ line item in the statement 
of comprehensive income.  Fair value is determined in the 
manner described in note 13.

Receivables and loans that have fixed or determinable 
payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified 
as ‘loans and receivables’. Loans and receivables are measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any 
impairment. Interest income is recognised by applying the 
effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when 
the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

Due to the short-term nature of the Association’s receivables, 
amortised cost is deemed to equal fair value. 

Investments are classified as financial assets at FVTPL. They are 
initially measured at fair value. Increases or decreases in the 
carrying amount of investments are recognised in profit or loss.

Dividends are recognised in profit or loss when the Association’s 
right to receive the dividends is established.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at face value which 
approximates fair value. Cash and cash equivalents comprise 
cash on hand and demand deposits, bank overdrafts and other 
short-term highly liquid investments that are readily 
convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to 
insignificant risks of changes in value.

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for 
indicators of impairment at each reporting date. Financial 
assets are considered to be impaired where there is objective 
evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred 
after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated 
future cash flows of the investment have been affected.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as receivables, 
assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are 
subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis.  
Objective evidence of impairment for a portfolio of receivables 
could include the Association’s past experience of collecting 
payments.

Loans and receivables

Investments

Cash and cash equivalents

Impairment of financial assets

If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than 
its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced 
to its recoverable amount.  An impairment loss is recognised 
immediately in profit or loss. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying 
amount of the asset is increased to the revised estimate of its 
recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount 
does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been 
determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the 
asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is 
recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The Association’s financial instruments consist mainly of 
investments, bank balances and cash, receivables and trade 
payables. 

Financial instruments mentioned above, are stated at their fair 
values. 

The Association does not use derivative financial instruments 
nor does the Association speculate in the trading of derivative 
instruments.

Financial assets are classified into the following specified 
categories: financial assets ‘at fair value through profit or loss’ 
(FVTPL) and ‘loans and receivables’. The classification depends 
on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is 
determined at the time of initial recognition.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial asset and of allocating interest 
income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the 
rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts 
(including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of 
the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other 
premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the 
financial asset, or where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net 
carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt 
instruments other than those financial assets designated as at 
FVTPL.

Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL where the financial 
asset is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:
it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in 
the near future; or
it is part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that 
the Association manages together and has a recent actual 
pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a 
hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may 
be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a 
measurement or recognition inconsistency that would 
otherwise arise; or

3.5 Financial instruments

Financial Assets

Effective Interest Method

Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Profit/loss (FVTPL)

?

?

?

?

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements - 31 March 2014 continued
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3.6 Inventories

3.7 Accumulated funds

3.8 National Lotteries Distribution Trust Fund

3.9 Earmarked funds 

3.10 Provisions

3.11 Revenue

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost, determined on the 
first-in first-out method, and net realisable value. Costs 
comprise direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour 
cost and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing 
the inventories to their present location and condition. Net 
realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all 
estimated cost of completion and cost to be incurred in 
marketing, selling and distribution.

The Association is incorporated not for gain. Consequently, in 
terms of the Memorandum of Association the accumulated 
funds are non-distributable. These funds may only be used to 
promote the objectives of the Association. 

Lotto grants are accounted for according to IAS 20 Accounting 
for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government 
Assistance. Lotto grants are recognised when there is 
reasonable assurance that the Association will comply with the 
conditions applicable to the grant and that the grants will be 
received.  Lotto grants that relate to expenses are recognised as 
income on a systematic and reasonable basis, over the period 
necessary to match them with the related costs.

Earmarked funds are administered in terms of the specific 
conditions applicable to the particular fund. 

Provisions are recognised when the Association has a present 
obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that this 
will result in an outflow of economic benefits that can be 
reliably estimated. 

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the 
consideration required to settle the present obligation at the 
end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and 
uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is 
measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present 
obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those 
cash flows.

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a 
provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a 
receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be received and the amount of the 
receivable can be measured reliably.

Employee entitlements to annual leave are recognised when 
they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated 
liability for annual leave as a result of services rendered by 
employees up to the reporting date. 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable.  All revenue is stated net of Value Added 
Tax. 

For financial assets carried at amortised cost, the amount of the 
impairment is the difference between the asset’s carrying 
amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows, 
discounted at the financial asset’s original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the 
impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the 
exception of receivables, where the carrying amount is reduced 
through the use of an allowance account. When a receivable is 
considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance 
account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written 
off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the 
carrying amount of the allowance account are recognised in 
profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss 
decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an 
event occurring after the impairment was recognised, the 
previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through 
profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the 
investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not 
exceed what the amortised cost would have been had the 
impairment not been recognised.

The Association derecognises a financial asset only when the 
contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire; or it 
transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the 
Association neither transfers nor retains substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the 
transferred asset, the Association recognises its retained 
interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it 
may have to pay. If the Association retains substantially all the 
risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, 
the Association continues to recognise the financial asset and 
also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds 
received.

The Association does not have any financial liabilities other than 
borrowings and trade payables which are classified as ‘other 
financial liabilities’.

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially 
measured at fair value, net of transaction costs. Other financial 
liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using 
the effective interest method, with interest expense recognised 
on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the 
amortised cost of a financial liability and allocating interest 
expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is 
the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments 
through the expected life of the financial liability, or where 
appropriate, a shorter period.

The Association derecognises financial liabilities when, and 
only when, the Association’s obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or expire.

Derecognition of financial assets

Financial Liabilities

Other financial liabilities

Derecognition of financial liabilities
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The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 
ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the 
revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision 
and future periods if the revision affects both the current and 
future periods.

In the process of applying the Association's accounting policies, 
management has made no judgements that have a significant 
effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements. 
The period over which each grant is recognised is based on each 
grant specification.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key 
sources of estimation at the reporting date that had a significant 
risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities are discussed below:

It is the opinion of the Board of Directors that the Association is a 
going concern. 

The following four major considerations were taken into 
account in assessing whether the Association will remain a 
going concern for the foreseeable future: 

The approved 2012 grant from the National Lotteries 
Distribution Trust Fund of R4.7 million was received during 
December 2013.  
Valuation of the freehold land and buildings was performed 
indicating a market value of R56.0 million (2013: R53.4 
million). The carrying value of the freehold land and buildings 
is currently R15.1 million (2013: 17.0 million)
The current level of investments, being R97.7 million (2013: 
R118.5 million), is deemed more than sufficient to cover 
operating and research related expenditure in the near 
future.
During the year management implemented changes in the 
operational model of the Association in order to implement 
cost cutting initiatives as a response to the current economic 
conditions.

As described in 3.3 above, the Association reviews the 
estimated useful lives of property and equipment at the end of 
each annual reporting period.  During the financial year, the 
directors determined that the useful lives of fixed assets are 
appropriate as disclosed in the relevant note.

4.1 Critical judgements in applying the Association's 
accounting policies 

4.2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

4.2.1 Going concern

4.2.2 Useful lives of property and equipment

?

?

?

?

Revenue from fundraising, including bequests received, is 
recognised when received.  Revenue from the sale of goods is 
recognised upon the delivery of goods to customers.  Revenue 
from the rendering of services is recognised upon the delivery 
of a service to the customers.  Royalty revenue is recognised on 
an accrual basis in accordance with the substance of the 
relevant agreement (provided that it is probable that the 
economic benefits will flow to the Association and the amount 
of revenue can be measured reliably). 

Interest revenue is recognised when it is probable that the 
economic benefits will flow to the Association and the amount 
of revenue can be measured reliably.  Interest revenue is 
accrued on a time basis, with reference to the principal 
outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which 
is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts 
through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset’s net 
carrying amount on initial recognition.

Dividend revenue from investments is recognised when the 
shareholder’s right to receive payment has been established. 

The company contributes to a defined contribution plan. 
Contributions paid are recognised as an expense in the period 
that they occur. 

Leases are classified as financial leases whenever the terms of 
the lease transfers substantially all risk and rewards of the 
ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as 
operational leases. 

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term, except where another 
more systematic basis is more representative of the time 
pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are 
consumed.  Contingent rentals arising under operating leases 
are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are 
incurred.

In the event that lease incentives are received to enter into 
operating leases, such incentives are recognised as a liability. 
The aggregate benefit of incentives is recognised as a reduction 
of rental expense on a straight-line basis, except where another 
systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in 
which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

4. Critical accounting judgements & key 
sources of estimation uncertainty
In the application of the Association’s accounting policies, 
which are described in note 3, the directors are required to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent 
from other sources.  The estimates and associated assumptions 
are based on historical experience and other factors that are 
considered relevant. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates.

3.12 Retirement benefits

3.13 Leases

4. Critical Accounting Judgements & Key
Sources of Estimation Uncertainty
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Balance at 1 April 2013 21,743 2,912 9,489 3,411 37,555
Additions - - 868 40 908
Disposals (158) - (85) (121) (364)
Balance at 31 March 2014 21,585 2,912 10,272 3,330 38,099

Balance at 1 April 2013 4,734 1,811 8,090 2,457 17,092
Depreciation expense 752 51 645 157 1,605
Impairment write off 972 - - - 972
Disposals - - (53) 235 182
Balance at 31 March 2014 6,458 1,862 8,682 2,849 19,851

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Cost 

Accumulated depreciation 

5. Property & Equipment 
Cost 38,099 37,555
Accumulated depreciation (19,851) (17,092)
Carrying value at end of the year 18,248 20,463

Freehold land and buildings 15,127 17,009
Leasehold land and buildings 1,050 1,101
Furniture and equipment 1,590 1,399
Motor vehicles 481 954
Carrying value at end of the year 18,248 20,463

Leasehold

land and 

buildings

Furniture

and

equipment

Motor 

vehicles

Freehold

land and

buildings
Total

Registers of Property and Investments 
A register of land and buildings is available for inspection by members at the 
Association's registered office.  
Market value of fixed assets - freehold land and buildings at carrying value 
(cost less accumulated depreciation) of R15.1 million (2013: R17.0 million) was 
valued by independent valuators at a market value of R56.0 million             (31 
March 2013: R53.4 million).  During the year the organisation acquired no 
freehold land and buildings (2013: R1.2 million).

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

5. Property & Equipment
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6. Other Financial Assets
Financial assets carried at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

Unlisted investments - at directors' valuation (i) 55 2,648
Carrying value at end of the year 55 2,648

Listed investments – at market value 73,700 91,581
Unlisted investments – at directors’ valuation (i) 23,966 24,249
Carrying value at end of the year 97,666 115,830
Loan to CANSA operations (ii) 40,762 11,580
Total 138,428 127,410

Investments relating to earmarked funds 55 2,648
Research fund assets (excluding internal loan) 97,666 115,830
Carrying value at end of the year 97,721 118,478

All investments above are classified as being non-current.

(i) The directors' valuation of unlisted investments approximates the fair value of the investments which constitutes
mainly funds on call and money market investments.  

(ii) The loan from research funds will be repaid depending on the operational requirements and cash flows of the
Association. The loan bears interest at 6% for 2014 (2013: 6%).  In reality, this is an internal loan and therefore does not
appear separately disclosed on the statement of financial position.  It is disclosed separately here in order to distinguish
the funds attributable to research fund assets which are currently being utilised elsewhere in the organisation.

A register of listed, unlisted and other investments is available for inspection by members at the Association’s registered
office.

6.1 Investments

6.2 Research fund assets 

6.3 Reconciliation to statement of financial position: 

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

6. Other Financial Assets
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7. Inventories 

8. Receivables 

Ageing of past due but not impaired

Movement in allowance for doubtful debts

9. Cash & Bank Balances

Merchandise  4,035 2,490

Amounts receivable from patients 2,449 3,872
Allowance for doubtful debts (525) (545)
Sundry receivables 1,808 1,110
Seal of recognition royalties receivable 876 1,165
VAT receivable 1,788 1,589

6,396 7,191

The directors consider that the carrying amount of receivables 
approximates their fair value.

Included in the Association’s receivables are amounts of R0.7 million
(2013: R1.1 million) which are past due at the reporting date which
the Association has not provided for. Due to past experience as well
as commitment from certain patients, the amounts are expected to
be recoverable at the reporting date.

60-90 days 396 142
90-120 days 282 953
Total 678 1,095

Balance at the beginning of the year 545 456
Provision raised during the year - 391
Amounts written off during the year as uncollectable (20) (302)
Balance at the end of the year 525 545

Cash and bank balances 13,245 5,731

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

8. Receivables

7. Inventories

9. Cash & Bank Balances
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10. Research Funds & Reserves

11. Earmarked Funds 

10.1 Research fund portfolios 

10.2 Movement in research funds 

11.1 Allocation of earmarked funds

11.2 National Lotteries Distribution Trust Fund

Martin Zadek 31,675 28,276
C.V. Lamont 78,574 70,143
P & R Ainslie 40 40
E/L H E Griffin 900 900
Bequests earmarked for research 27,348 28,214
Bequest funds 26,117 26,118
Accounts payable (included in sundry payables – note 12) 1,231 2,096

138,537 127,573

Balance at beginning of the year 124,956 113,670
Net movement on research funds (refer note 20) 11,829 11,286
Accumulated funds and reserves 136,785 124,956
Accounts payable (included in trade and other payables – note 12) 1,231 2,096
Earmarked funds received (included in earmarked funds – note 11) 521 521
Balance at end of the year 138,537 127,573

National Lotteries Distribution Trust Fund 778 3,308
Health Promotion 2,307 2,751
Patient Care 2,864 2,623
Assets 813 1,326
Research 85 587
Movember 12,406 7,506
Other 1,915 1,734
Carrying value at end of the year 21,168 19,835

Balance at beginning of the year 3,308 2,151
Earmarked funds received 4,781 14,272
Earmarked funds utilised (7,311) (13,115)
Balance at end of the year 778 3,308

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

10. Research Funds & Reserves

11. Earmarked Funds
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11. Earmarked Funds (continued)

12. Trade & Other Payables

13. Income From Fund Development

11.3 Movement in other earmarked funds
Balance at beginning of the year 16,527 13,533
Earmarked funds received 9,230 11,012
Earmarked funds utilised (5,367) (8,018)
Balance at end of the year 20,390 16,527

The terms of the contract between the Association and
the Movember Foundation changed during the 2012 year
resulting in all income from the Movember fund-raising
event to be recognised within earmarked funds to be utilised
towards the following goals: survivorship for men affected by
prostate and testicular cancer, prostate and testicular cancer
research and influencing change in men’s health. It is anticipated
that these funds will be utilised in the forthcoming financial years.

Trade payables  3,379 7,680
Leave pay accrual 3,575 4,167
Accrued expenses 2,727 4,202
Sundry payables 2,793 1,357
Provision for termination expenses 1,501 -

13,975 17,406

Income relating to fund development comprises:
Mail appeals and Teledonations 5,430 5,100
Corporates and trusts 6,412 8,034
Government grants 4,577 3,832
Movember grants 460 955
Utilisation of earmarked funds 5,367 7,063

Total 22,246 24,984

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

11. Earmarked Funds (continued)

12. Trade & Other Payables

13. Income From Fund Development
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14. Income From National & Provincial Projects

15. Income from Donations and General Income

16. Investment Revenue

17. Other Gains & Losses

18. Finance Costs

19. Deficit For The Year

Income relating to national and provincial projects comprise:
CANSA Relay For Life, Cuppa For CANSA, 
Sanlam Cancer Challenge, Shavathon, Jail n Bail, and others 22,423 25,537
Special provincial events 6,725 6,803
Other projects and events 2,269 3,268

Total 31,417 35,608

The terms of the Movember contract between the Association
and the Movember Foundation changed during the 2012 year.
Please refer to Note 11 for more detail.

Donations and general income 13,861 8,675
Hospitium, Cytology, Stoma and others 4,296 6,045

Total 18,157 14,720

(Loss)/gain on disposal of property and equipment (49) 611
National Lottery Distribution Trust Fund grant utilised 7,311 13,115

Total 7,262 13,726

Interest paid on Research loan 1,979 810

Total 1,979 810

The total comprehensive deficit for the year is stated after the following:
Staff costs 59,355 58,822
Repairs and maintenance 2,083 2,499
Audit fees 1,150 888
Current year 815 750
Prior year – under provision 85 138
Other services 250 -
Operating lease expenses 2,796  2,508
Depreciation 1,605 1,400

Details on remuneration paid to directors and senior management
have been disclosed in note 27 - Related Parties.

Interest revenue: bank deposits 155 213
Dividends received - 1

Total 155 214

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

14. Income From National & Provincial Projects

15. Income From Donations & General Income

16. Investment Revenue

17. Other Gains & Losses

18. Finance Costs

19. Deficit for the Year
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20. Research Statement Of
 Comprehensive Income\

Income from bequests received 3,027 -
Investment revenue

Dividends 1,185 1,377
Interest received from bank deposits 740 245
Interest received from CANSA operations 1,979 810

Other gains and losses
Net gain arising on financial assets at FVTPL 16,866 21,426
Trust and other income 824 1,074
Expenditure relating to research grants received (6,019) (7,096)

Staff costs (3,367) (3,244)
Consultants (221) (230)
Investment advisor's fees (792) (600)
Travel and accommodation (371) (491)
Other expenses (2,022) (1,985)

Net movement on research funds (Note 10) 11,829 11,286

21. Reconciliation of Deficit for the Year to 
Cash (Generated from)/Utilised in Operations

Deficit for the year (23,803) (7,856)
Finance costs recognised in profit or loss 1,979 810
Investment revenue recognised in profit or loss (155) (214)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property and equipment 49 (611)
Depreciation of property and equipment 1,605 1,400
Impairment loss recognised on receivables - 391
Receivables written off during the year as uncollectable (20) (302)
Impairment written off 972 -

(19,373) (6,332)

Movements in working capital:
(Increase)/decrease in inventory (1,545) 315
Decrease in receivables 795 289
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (3,431) 6,564
(Decrease)/increase in National Lotteries Board funds (2,530) 1,157

Cash (generated from)/utilised in operations (26,084) 1,993

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

20. Research Statement of
Comprehensive Income

21. Reconciliation of Deficit for the Year to Cash
(Generated from)/Utilised in Operations
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22. Financial Instruments

22.1 Fair value of financial instruments

All financial instruments are carried at fair value or amounts that approximate fair value. The carrying
amounts for investments, cash and cash equivalents as well as receivables and payables approximate fair
value due to the short term nature of the instruments. These are reflected below.  

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities are determined as follows:
• The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions and traded

on an active liquid market are determined with reference to quoted market prices.
• The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities (excluding derivative instruments) are determined

in accordance with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using
prices from observable current market transactions and dealer quotes for similar instruments.

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial
recognition to fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is
observable.
• Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for

identical assets or liabilities.
• Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within

Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e.
derived from prices).

• Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the
asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

22.1.1 Valuation techniques and assumptions applied for the purposes of measuring fair value

22.1.2 Fair value measurements recognised in the statement of financial position

Financial assets designated as at FVTPL 31/03/2014 - 73,700 24,021 97,721
Financial assets designated as at FVTPL 31/03/2013 - 91,581 26,897 118,478
There were no transfers between the different levels in the period.

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000
Financial Assets at FVTPL

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

22. Financial Instruments
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Cash and bank balances 13,245 5,731
Designated as FVTPL 97,721 118,478
Loans and receivables 4,608 5,602

Amortised cost (10,400) (13,239)

105,174 116,572

22.2 Categories of financial instruments
Financial assets

Financial liabilities

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

There is no exposure to foreign currency risk as there are no transactions or balances denominated in foreign
currency.

The Association finances its operations through its accumulated funds and cash accumulated in the bank. Due
to there being no external borrowings, exposure to interest rate risk is minimal. 

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built an
appropriate liquidity management framework for the Association’s short term funding and liquidity
management requirements. The Association manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking
facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows. The
Association also manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows and ensuring that adequate unutilised
borrowing facilities are maintained. It is the Association’s policy to deposit short-term cash investments with
major financial institutions. 

Liquidity profile
The liquidity profile of the Association’s financial assets and liabilities is reflected below:

22.3 Financial Risk Management

22.3.1 Foreign currency risk management

22.3.2 Interest rate risk management

22.3.3 Liquidity risk management

Designated as FVTPL - - - 97,721 97,721
Loans and receivables 4,608 - - - 4,608
At amortised cost (10,400) - - - (10,400)

Designated as FVTPL - - - 118,478 118,478
Loans and receivables            5 602 - - - 5 602
At amortised cost  (13,239)             -             -             - (13,239)

At 31 March 2014: 0-1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years >3 years Total
R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

At 31 March 2012: 0-1 year 1-2 years 2-3 years >3 years Total
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Due to the nature of the Association and the services they provide, investment portfolios are managed by portfolio
managers.

In addition, there are certain portfolios of investments which include capital guarantees.  The majority of the
Association’s investments are equity based. These are subject to price fluctuations on the Johannesburg Stock
Exchange and are managed by PSG, Sanlam Private Investments, Investec and Huysamer Capital Investments

Potential concentrations of credit risk consist principally of debtors and balances at banks. Debtors consist mainly of
medical accounts and the Lotto.  Due to the nature of the debtors, credit evaluations are not performed.  However,
revenue and the related debtor are only recognised when no significant uncertainty as to its collectability exists.
Appropriate allowance for estimated irrecoverable amounts is made and at the year-end. Management did not
consider there to be any material credit risk exposure that was not already covered by a doubtful debt provision.
Refer to note 8 for details.

22.3.4 Market risk management

22.3.5 Credit risk management

23. Retirement Fund Contributions 

24. Operating Leases 

The Cancer Association pension fund is a defined contribution plan.
The funds are governed by the Pension Funds Act of 1956. All
employees contribute to the fund. 

Number of Pension Fund members 279 264
Pension Fund contributions for the year 6,407 6,437

Commitments at year-end in respect of operating leases
Payable within one year 1,652 959
Payable within 2-5 years 1,562 1,445

3,214 2,404

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

23. Retirement Fund Contributions

24. Operating Leases
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25. Contingent Liabilities 

26. Taxation 

27. Related Party Transactions & Directors’ Emoluments

There are no contingent liabilities at year end (2013: nil).

The Association is exempt from tax in terms of section 10 of the Income Tax Act. 

The Association has related party relationships with its directors and prescribed officers.  The identification of related parties is
considered annually for disclosure and presentation.

During the year, an amount of R514,639 (2013: R393,278) was received from The Giving Organisation Trust. Rudolf van
Jaarsveld (CFO) is a trustee on behalf of CANSA on The Giving Organisation Trust. Charities and other non-profit organisations
from a variety of good causes are represented on The Giving Organisation Trust. 

27.1 Identity of related parties

27.2 Related party transactions and balances

Key management personnel compensation, excluding directors
Total guaranteed remuneration 7,973 6,442

The remuneration of the executive directors for the year 
ended 31 March 2014 was as follows:

Total guaranteed remuneration 2,777 2,231
Performance related - 401

2,777 2,632

TThe level of fees for service as director, additional fees for service
on the board committees and the chairman’s fee are reviewed annually.
 The remuneration of non-executive directors for the year ended
31 March 2014 was:

For attendance at meetings 77 66

27.3 Transactions with key management personnel

Executive Directors

Non-Executive Directors

2014 2013
R'000 R'000

25. Contingent Liabilities

26. Taxation

27. Related Party Transactions & Directors’ Emoluments
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